

ITEM NO.1703

COURT NO.3

SECTION IV-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 18842/2021

KELA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MATU SINGH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(only SLP (C) No. 18842 of 2021 is to be listed before the Hon'ble Court's (In-Chamber)

IA No. 21227/2022 - ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES

IA No. 104782/2021 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 104783/2021 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.

IA No. 134653/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT

IA No. 104786/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

WITH

Diary No(s). 42982/2018 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.167861/2021-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.167863/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.167858/2021-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.167862/2021-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. and IA No.167860/2021-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

Date : 28-08-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI
 [IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Bharat Bhushan, AOR
 Ms. Rupali Yadav, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Anoop Prakash Awasthi, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

SLP (C) No. 18842 of 2021

I.A No. 21227/2022 is at the instance of the petitioner in SLP (C) No.18842 of 2021 treating respondent nos.14-67 as proforma respondents and seeking deletion of these respondents from the array of parties. Application is allowed.

Having regard to the orders passed in I.A No. 21227/2022, Separate orders are not needed in I.A. Nos.104782 & 104783 of 2021 [Application for substitution and condonation of delay in filing substitution application on behalf of deceased respondent nos.16,19,22,29,33,34,39,40,54,56,57,63 and 65] and the same are accordingly dismissed.

(INDU MARWAH)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(PREETHI T.C.)
COURT MASTER (NSH)